

No. 22-166

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GERALDINE TYLER, on behalf of herself
and all others similarly situated,
Petitioner,

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY, and
MARK V. CHAPIN, Auditor-Treasurer in his
official capacity,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to The United States Court of
Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP, AARP
FOUNDATION, AND NATIONAL CONSUMER
LAW CENTER SUPPORTING PETITIONER
AND URGING REVERSAL**

Stuart Rossman
John Rao
National Consumer
Law Center
7 Winthrop Square
4th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 542-8010
jrao@nclc.org

Julie Nepveu*
William Alvarado Rivera
Dean Graybill
**Counsel of Record*
AARP FOUNDATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2075
jnepveu@aarp.org

March 6, 2023

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Eighth Circuit Panel Decision Imposes a Harsh Test of Property Rights in Surplus Equity at Odds with Supreme Court Jurisprudence, State Law, and Common Sense.....	5
II. Older Homeowners of Modest Means Are Disproportionately Vulnerable to Catastrophic Loss from Tax Authorities’ Seizure of Their Excess Home Equity.....	11
A. Extraordinary economic pressures make older low-income homeowners disproportionately vulnerable to property tax foreclosure	13
B. Many older homeowners are at risk of tax foreclosures because they no longer pay into a monthly mortgage escrow account that provides for automatic payment of property taxes	17

C.	Many older homeowners are at increased risk of losing their home to a property tax foreclosure due to worsening health and medical conditions	19
	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	10
<i>Batsell v. Batsell</i> , 410 N.W.2d 14 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	7
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	10
<i>Coleman through Bunn v. D.C.</i> , No. 13-1456, 2016 WL 10721865 (D.D.C. June 11, 2016).....	11
<i>Coleman v. District of Columbia</i> , 70 F. Supp.3d 58 (D.D.C. 2009).....	3
<i>Covey v. Somers</i> , 351 U.S. 141 (1956).....	21
<i>Dorce v. City of New York</i> , 608 F. Supp.3d (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	11
<i>Farnham v. Jones</i> , 19 N.W. 83 (1884)	6
<i>First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Cnty of Los Angeles, Cal.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	10

<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019).....	3
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	10
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	11
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	9-10
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco, Dep't of Bus. Reg. of Florida, et al.</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	10-11
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	4, 6
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cnty.</i> , 952 N.W.2d 434 (Mich. 2020)	3, 8, 9
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	10
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 26 F.4th 789 (8th Cir. 2022)	2-4, 8
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 104 U.S. 216 (1881).....	6

Wayside Church v. Van Buren Cnty.,
847 F.3d 812 (6th Cir.), *cert. denied*,
138 S. Ct. 380 (2017)..... 3

Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith,
449 U.S. 155 (1980)..... 10, 21

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V. 2

Statutes

Minn. Laws, ch. 386, § 8..... 7

Minn. Stat. §§ 282.07-08 1, 6

Minn. Stat. § 550.20 7

Minn. Stat. § 580.10 7, 9

Other Authorities

Whitney Airgood-Obrycki, et al., *Housing
America’s Older Adults 2019*, Joint
Ctr. For Hous. Stud. of Harv. Univ.
8 (Marcia Fernald ed., 2019),
<https://bit.ly/31mEETO> 14, 15, 18

Am. Jur. 2d State and Local Taxation § 911
(1974)..... 6

*America’s Families and Living Arrangements:
2020*, U.S. Census Bureau (2020),
[https:// bit.ly/2Pz9khD](https://bit.ly/2Pz9khD)..... 12

2 William Blackstone, Commentaries	6
Peter Boersma, Lindsey I. Black, & Brian W. Ward, <i>Prevalence of Multiple Chronic Conditions Among US Adults, 2018</i> , 17 <i>Prev. Chron.</i> (2020), https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32945769/	13, 20
Center for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Fast Facts About Vision Loss</i> (last reviewed Feb 28, 2023), https://www.cdc.gov/visionhealth/basics/ced/fastfacts.htm	20
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Report to Congress on Reverse Mortgages</i> 81 (June 28, 2012), https://www.consumerfinance.gov/data-research/research-reports/reverse-mortgages-report	19
Christine Foos, <i>State Theft in Real Property Tax Foreclosure Procedures</i> , 54 <i>Real. Prop. Tr. & Est. L.J.</i> (2019)	2
Sarah B. Mancini & Odette Williamson, <i>Reversing Course: Stemming the Tide of Reverse Mortgage Foreclosures Through Effective Servicing and Loss Mitigation</i> , 26 <i>Elder L.J.</i> 2018)	19

- Jennifer Molinsky, *Ten Insights About Older Households from the 2020 State of the Nation's Housing Report*, Joint Ctr. for Hous. Studs. of Harv. Univ. (Dec. 17, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3w2iMew> 14, 15, 16
- Quarterly Residential Vacancies and Homeownership, Fourth Quarter 2020*, U.S. Census Bureau (Feb. 2, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3rtU2rU>..... 12
- John Rao, *The Other Foreclosure Crisis: Property Tax Lien Sales*, Nat'l Consumer Law Ctr. (Jul. 2012), <http://bit.ly/1MLTZMc> 12, 13, 17, 20
- William M. Rohe & Mark Lindblad, *Reexamining the Social Benefits of Homeownership after the Housing Crisis*, Harv. Univ. Joint Ctr. for Hous. Studs. (Aug. 2013), <https://bit.ly/3sscWAD>.... 12
- Kenneth Terrell, AARP, *Unemployment's Toll on Older Workers Is Worst in Half a Century* (Oct. 21, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3c3hDLK>. 16
- Lori A. Trawinski, *Nightmare on Main Street: Older Americans and the Mortgage Market Crisis*, AARP Pub. Pol'y Inst. (July 2016), <https://bit.ly/3lU9mwJ>. 12

- U.S. Dep't of Hous. and Urb. Dev., *Home Equity Conversion Mortgage (HECM) Financial Assessment and Property Charge Requirements*, Mortgagee Letter 2014-22 (Nov. 10, 2014), <http://1.usa.gov/1MYKrnM>. 19
- Jack VanDerhei, *Impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic on Retirement Income Adequacy: Evidence From EBRI's Retirement Security Projection Model®*, Emp. Benefits Rsch. Inst. (Apr. 23, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3cpihTN>. 16
- Jack VanDerhei, *Retirement Savings Shortfalls: Evidence from EBRI's 2019 Retirement Security Projection Model®*, Emp. Benefit Rsch. Inst. (Mar. 7, 2019), <https://bit.ly/2NUlnps>. 14
- Stacey Wood & Peter A. Lichtenberg, *Financial Capacity and Financial Exploitation of Older Adults: Research Findings, Policy Recommendations and Clinical Implications*, 40 Clin. Gerontol. (Jan-Feb 2017), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5463983/>. 13, 20
- James P. Ziliak & Craig Gundersen, *The State of Senior Hunger in America in 2018*, Feeding America (May 21, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3d5SZte> 16
